
* State of Florida QRIGINM 

DATE: October 16, 1998 
TO: 
FROM: Patricia Brady, Division of Water and Wastewater 
RE: 

W b  Division of Records and Reporthg 

Docket No. 980876-WS, Application for certificates to operate water and wastewater 
utility in Marion County by Ocala Springs Utilities Inc. 

Please add to the docket file the attached letter dated October 8, 1998 from Mr. B. 
Kenneth Gatlin to Mr. Charles H. Hill. The letter is the utility's response to Mr. Hill's 
September 16, 1998 request for a response to the Department of Community Affairs's August 
28, 1998 comments on the above referenced application. 

Attachment 
cc: Division of Legal Services (McRae, Crosby) 
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RUDEN 
MCCLOSKY 
SMITH 
SCHUSTER & 
RUSSELL. P.A. 

October 8, 1998 

21 5 SOUTH MONROE STREET 
SUITE 815 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 

TELEPHONE: (850) 681-9027 
FAX: (850) 224-2032 

E-MAIL: BKC@RUDEN.COM 

Charles H. Hill, Division Director 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

HAND DELIVERY E c E  I VED 

Re: Docket No. 980876-WS 
Application for certificates to operate water and wastewater utility in Marion County 
by Ocala Springs Utilities Inc. 

Dear Mr. Hill: 

I hereby acknowledge receipt of your correspondence dated September 16, 1998, which 
references the above-captioned matter. On behalf of Ocala Springs Utilities Inc. (Utilities), I am 
forwarding this letter to you in order to respond to various requests set forth in your correspondence. 
Therefore, I would hereby provide the following for your review and consideration: 

1. As stated in previous document filings for the applications, the property 
encompassing the proposed service area is owned by Avatar Properties Inc. (Avatar), 
a sister affiliate corporation of Utilities. Avatar is proposing to develop the property 
in question as an active adult community. Before undertaking the design and 
planning stage for the proposed active adult community, Avatar needs to resolve, for 
future financing and economics, the issue of water and wastewater utilities service 
to the area which will encompass the development. There is not available water and 
wastewater utility service from any other source except as proposed by the 
application in this docket. Utilities has been advised by Avatar that the design and 
planning stage will begin shortly after the certificates have been obtained from the 
Public Service Commission (PSC). Based upon current time projections and critical 
path milestones estimates, Avatar has informed Utilities as follows: 

a. Water and wastewater utilities services will be needed in approximately two 
(2) years. 

b. In undertaking the design, planning and development of the property, Avatar 
will comply with all appropriate laws, rules and regulations of governmental 
entities including provisions of Chapter 3 80, Florida Statutes. 
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c. Until conceptual plans and drawings have been prepared and reviewed, 
Avatar would obviously be unable to ascertain what changes may be needed 
to the comprehensive plan of Marion County. 

d. Avatar has indicated to Utilities that it plans to work closely with all 
applicable government regulatory agencies in the design, planning and 
development of the proposed active adult community at Ocala Springs. The 
aforesaid would include, but not be limited to, Marion County and the 
Department of Community Affairs (DCA). 

2. Utilities has reviewed in detail the letter forwarded to the PSC by DCA dated August 
14, 1998. With regard thereto, Utilities would provide the following: 

a. The issue of whether or not DCA’s October 1, 1985 Binding Letter of 
Interpretation of Development of Regional Impact Status (BLID) has expired 
is a matter of DCA and Avatar to resolve in the future, if appropriate and 
necessary. This issue should not affect the request of Utilities to the PSC for 
certificates to operate water and wastewater utilities as the issue is not 
relevant or material to the granting of the applications of Utilities as Ocala 
Springs could be developed by Avatar as presently platted and permitted. 

b. In Paragraph IV, DCA sets forth a number of items which DCA indicates 
were based upon input from the planning staff of Marion County. Utilities 
would hereby provide the following in order to clear up any 
misunderstanding pertaining thereto: 

(1) By Vesting Order dated October 5, 1992, Marion County confirmed 
Avatar’s vesting application and acknowledged that the property 
known as “Ocala Springs” was statutorily vested in accord with 
Section 10.3a(l) of the Marion County Land Development Code. 
Attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein is a copy of said 
Vesting Order and a copy of the letter dated October 12, 1992 from 
Avatar attorney (Landis V. Curry, Jr., Esq.) to Michael E. May, the 
Marion County Zoning Director, which confirms that the entire area 
encompassing Ocala Springs was vested by Marion County. 

(2) The area vested by the aforementioned Vesting Order sets forth the 
proposed service area sought by Utilities in its application with the 
PSC. 

(3) DCA in its letter indicates that “ ... County planning staff said that the 
current land use of the 1,022 acre non-vested DRI portion of the 
development is designated as Rural land use (1 dull0 acres) on the 
FLUM; therefore, a FLUM amendment would be required to allow 
the development of this property for Urban land uses ...” The Marion 
County Zoning Director has advised Avatar on September 16, 1998 
that Marion County considers Ocala Springs to be vested pursuant to 
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the Vesting Order referenced above. Further, said Director has 
indicated that Marion Count considers the present zoning for Ocala 
Springs to be as shown on the attached Land Use Designation Maps. 
As the PSC can ascertain from said Maps, Ocala Springs is entirely 
zoned by Marion County with different zoning classifications (R- 1, 
R-3, R-4, B-2 and M-1). Marion County has confirmed that right of 
Avatar to be able to develop Ocala Springs according to such zoning. 
Of course, such zoning would mandate modification if Ocala Springs 
was to be developed by Avatar as an active adult community. 

(4) On September 16, 1998, Landis V. Curry, Jr., Esq. met with the 
Marion County Attomey (Gordon B. Johnston), Assistant Marion 
County Attomey (Tom MacNamara) and the Marion County Zoning 
Director (Michael E. May) to discuss the letter of DCA to the PSC. 
In said meeting the aforementioned Marion County officials 
confirmed that the comments made by DCA in their letter to the PSC 
did not modify the Vesting Order referenced above. The Marion 
County Zoning Director indicated that the PSC should call him if 
they would like confirmation on information set forth in 
Subparagraphs 2b( 1)-(4). A letter from Mr. Curry dated October 7, 
1998 which confirms the meeting of September 16, 1998 is attached 
hereto. 

c. It is important to point out and note the following quotations from DCA’s 
letter: 

(1) “...Marion County planning staff said that the County has no concems 
regarding the proposed utilities application for the vested portions of 
Utilities development and that the County would require central water 
and sewer for a development the size of the Utilities development, in 
any case ...” 

(2) “...the proposed service area should be beneficial to the vested 
Utilities development as it is in the Silver River watershed and is less 
than ‘/2 mile from the Silver River which is a Special Waters and an 
Outstanding Florida Waters.. .” 

In other words, the bottom line is that both DCA and Marion County 
are of the opinion that the supplying of service by Utilities to the 
proposed service area would be a good thing for the community and 
the environment. 

3. Notwithstanding any of the above, the key point to note is that the property 
encompassing the proposed service area is being planned for a future active adult 
community and therefore, Avatar will need to fully master plan same. In the 
undertaking of such master planning, Avatar will be subject to and will need to 
comply with all applicable land-use, environmental, permitting, etc. laws, rules and 
regulations. Therefore, Avatar will be interacting with appropriate governmental 
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. .  

agencies, including, but not limited to, DCA, with regard to master planning the 
proposed active adult community. Obviously, the construction and development of 
the proposed active adult community would not be able to be undertaken until Avatar 
has complied with all legal mandates applicable thereto. 

I trust that the above is in response to your request for information and that same will allow 
you to recommend favorably Utilities’ request for certificates from the PSC. Of course, if I can be 
of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at your earliest convenience. 

Very truly yours, 

B. Kenneth Gatlin 

B KGll dv 
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- October 12, 1992 

VYA RAMD - DELIVERY 
Michael E. May, Marion County Zoning Director 

Division o f  Zoning h Code Enforcement 
DEPARTMENT OF COWdtTblITY DEVELOP#ENT 
26314 S. E. 3rd Street 
O c a l a ,  Florida 3 4 4 7 1  

and chairman, Vesting Committee 

R e r  Avatar Propertfes, Ina. - Vesting Appliaation for O a a l a  

Dear Mike: 

m f  i l e d  Seatember 2 9 .  U. 9 2 .  

This  v i11  confirm our telephone conference of October 9 w i t h  regard 
to a question I raised relating to the Map (Exhibit "A" to your 
October 5 ,  1992 letter), acknowledging Statutory Vesting for  O c a l a  
Springs. Subsequent to my telephone conference w i t h  you, I also 
had a telephone conference w i t h  B i l l  Cobb of your Department. Mr. 
Cobb advised that the entire area shaded green on the referenced 
Map is intended to designate the vested area. The reason I raised 
the question i s  that  the Map apparently contained some shaded areas 
prior to the color being added and some areas o f  the Map did not 
match the color code reflected on Exhibit "AI' to t h e  referenced 
Vesting letter. 

This  letter w i l l  confirm that  W r .  Cobb, in behalf o f  Marion County, 
stated that the  e n t h e  area colored green, including the darker 
green shaded areas of Exhibit nAgm to your letter, is intended to 
designate the area that is Statutorily Vested. 

Yours very truly, 

AYRES, C Z D S W ,  CURRY# 
MccAU ti BRIGGS, P.A. 

LVCjr/L 
xc: Avatar Properties, fnc .  

Attent ion:  Dennis J. Ge 



DEPT. OF COMMUNIW DEVELOPMENT 
Division ol Zoning 
(904) 867.5130 
FAX: (9w) 867-5420 

O c t o b e r  5 ,  1 9 9 2  

. .  
Dennis J .  Getman 
Executive V i c e  President 
Avatar  Properties, Inc. 
201 Alhambra Circle  
Coral Gables, FL 33134 

RE! VESTING APPLICATION DATED JUNE 4 ,  1992 AND FILED ON SEPTEMBER 
29,  1992 FOR OCALA SPRINGS. 

We have reviewed your vesting application and the supporting 
documentation which you have provided. 

Based upon the following documents, w e  have determined that  the 
p r o p e r t y  shown on the attached map, Exhibit A ,  i s  statutory vested 
in accordance w i t h  Section 10.3,a.(ll of  the Marion County Land 
Development Code. 

1.  

2 .  

3 .  

4 .  

Binding letter issued by the State  of Florida Department 
of Administration, Division of  State Planning, dated 
A p r i l  29, 1974. 

Binding Letter  of lnterpretation issued by the State of 
Florida, Department of Community Affa ir s ,  Division o f  
Resource Planning and Management, dated June 2 1 ,  1985.  

Letter of Clarification i s s u e d  by the State of Florida, 
Depertment of Community Affairs, Division of Resource 
Planning and Management, dated July 25, 1985. 

Binding Letter of Interpretation issued by t h e  State of 
Florida, Department of Community Affairs,  dated August 
3 0 ,  19fi5. 

1 



Should you own properties which may be considered as p a r t  of your 
Ocala Springs p r o j e c t  b u t  are not included on the  attached map, 
Exhibit A ,  plegse let us knou,  so t h a t  t h e i r  s t a t u s  may be 
evaluated f o r  8 determination. 

Enclosed is your c h e c k  i n  t h e  amount of $ 4 0 0 . 0 0 ,  

S i  nce re1 y , 

Michael E. H a y ,  Zoning Director 
Chairmen, Vestins Committee 

C\z 

e n c l .  

c c :  Landis V. Curryl Jr. 

"E: On Oztober 9, 1992 I spoke w i t h  Mr. Cobb of the Vesting kpartment 
of Marion County. He said the $400.00 check referenced i n  Hr, May's letter 
was frm Mr. Undis Curry so they returned it back to  Mr. Culrry with h i s  copy 
of this letter. 

. -fbzs&a -7 .. . 
Patty Snow ../?/T L 

2 
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POST OFFICE BOX 1148 

OCALA. FLORIDA 34478 
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 CERTIFIED C I V I L  T R I A L  ADVOCATE 

ACERTIFIED TAX LAWYER 

- 
WILLARD AYRES 

October 7, 1998 /sBB 

FEDERAL EXPRESS #2844645985 

Ruden, McClosky, Smith, Schuster & Russell, P.A. 
Attention: B. Kenneth Gatlin 
21 5 South Monroe Street, Suite 81 5 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 

Re: 

Office of 
3. KENNETH GAVLIN 

Ocala Springs Utilities Inc. Application of Original Certificates for Water and Waste Water 

Dear Kenneth: 

This letter will confirm that on September 16, 1998, I met with Marion County Attorney, Gordon B. Johnston, 
Assistant Marion County Attorney, Tom MacNamara and Marion County Zoning Director, Michael E. May, to 
discuss the Memorandum dated August 14, 1998, from Ron Horlick to Tom Beck of the Department of 
Community Affairs, regarding comments by the Department of Community Affairs on the referenced application. 
A copy of the August 14, 1998 Memorandum from the Department of Community Affairs was furnished by me 
to County Staff prior to  the September 16, 1998 conference. 

I was assured by Mr. Johnston and Mr. May at  the September 16, conference that the Vesting Order dated 
October 5, 1992, issued by Marion County to Avatar Properties, Inc. ("Avatar") remains in full force and effect 
and is not modified by the D.C.A. comments set forth in the August 14, 1998 Memorandum. 

Mr. May confirmed that the entire Property owned by Avatar as described in the map attached to the Marion 
County Vesting Order is covered by the Vesting Order. Mr. May further confirmed that the Vesting Order allows 
Avatar to develop the Property pursuant to the Zoning Classifications in effect at the time the Vesting Order was 
entered and in accordance with the Master Development Plan on file with Marion County a t  the time the Vesting 
Order was entered. 

Mr. May stated that the Public Service Commission could contact him if further confirmation is required. 

Please advise i f  you have any questions or require any additional information. 

Yours very truly, 

AYRES, CLUSTER, CURRY, 
McCALL & BRIGGS, P.A. 

LVCjrlJ 
cc: Avatar Properties, Inc., Attention: Dennis J. Getman, Esquire by telefax 


